

NO. 81389-2

CONSOLIDATED UNDER 80131-2  
WITH 80405-2, 80469-9, AND 80536-9

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES G. ALEXANDER,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ISLAND COUNTY

Superior Court Cause No. 05-1-00023-7  
Court of Appeals No. 57254-7-I

---

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

GREGORY M. BANKS  
ISLAND COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY  
WSBA # 22926  
Island County Law and Justice Center  
P.O. Box 5000  
Coupeville, WA 98239  
(360) 679-7363

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 JAN -5 AM 8:05  
BY RONALD R. CASPENTER  
CLERK

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion In Finding That The Ends of Justice Would Have Been Thwarted If It Dismissed The Case Under The Mandatory Joinder Rule.....	3
1.	The application of the “ends of justice” exception is within the sound discretion of the trial court and is reviewed only for an abuse of that discretion.....	4
2.	Vesting the “ends of justice” determination in the trial court’s discretion is good policy, and consistent with this Court’s ruling in Address. ....	8
3.	Where the state relied on decades of precedent to the contrary, the Address decision is an extraordinary circumstance permitting the application of the “ends of justice” exception to the mandatory joinder rule.....	10
4.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the ends of justice would be defeated by strict application of the mandatory joinder rule. ....	12
B.	The State’s Charging Decision In 1991 Was Proper, And Does Not Vitate The Application Of The “Ends Of Justice” Exception To The Mandatory Joinder Rule.....	13
C.	Even If Application Of The Ends Of Justice Exception Is Not Reviewed Under An Abuse Of Discretion Standard, This Court Should Apply It In These Consolidated Cases. ....	14
D.	The State’s Charging Decision After Remand Was Not Vindictive Because Alexander Faced The Same Maximum Potential Sentences In Both Trials – Life Imprisonment.....	15

1. The presumption of vindictiveness cannot apply where the state could not re-file the charge from the first trial. 16
2. The charge of homicide by abuse was not vindictive because it was the only reasonable option available to the State. .... 18

IV. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Bowman v. State</i> , 162 Wn.2d 325, 172 P.3d 681 (2007).....	9
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	13
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 96 Wn.2d 739, 638 P.2d 1205 (1982) ( <i>Anderson II</i> ).....	13
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 56 Wn.App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	4
<i>State v. Conley</i> , 121 Wn.App. 280, 87 P.3d 1221 (2004).....	5
<i>State v. Dallas</i> , 126 Wn.2d 324, 892 P.2d 1082 (1995).....	4
<i>State v. Duffy</i> , 86 Wn.App. 334, 936 P.2d 444 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. Gamble</i> , 137 Wn.App. 892, 155 P.3d 962 (2007).....	4, 14, 15
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	15
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 69 Wn.2d 928, 421 P.2d 662 (1966).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Korum</i> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006).....	16, 19
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 69 Wn.App. 31, 847 P.2d 25 (1993).....	19
<i>State v. Felipe Ramos</i> , 124 Wn.App. 334, 101 P.3d 872 (2004), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i> 163 Wn.2d 654, 184 P.3d 1256 (2008) ( <i>Ramos</i> ) .....	passim

<i>State v. Kevin Ramos,</i> 83 Wn.App. 622, 922 P.2d 193 (1996).....	5
<i>State v. Schwab,</i> 163 Wn.2d 664, 674, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008)( <i>Schwab III</i> ).....	8
<i>State v. Schwab,</i> 134 Wn.App. 635, 141 P.3d 658 (2006) ( <i>Schwab II</i> ).....	7
<i>State v. Schwab,</i> 98 Wn.App. 179, 988, P.2d 1045 (1999) ( <i>Schwab I</i> ).....	7
<i>State v. Thompson,</i> 88 Wn. 2d 13, 588, P.2d 202 (1977).....	10
<i>State v. Wanrow,</i> 91 Wn.2d 301, 588 P.2d 1320 (1978).....	10
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 27 Wn.App. 430, 618 P.2d 110 (1980).....	5
<i>State v. Wilson,</i> 71 Wn.App 880, 863 P.2d 116 (1993), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	6

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>United States v. Meyer,</i> 810 F.2d 1242 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	16
---	----

**STATUTES**

Laws of 2003, ch. 3 § 1.....	9
RCW 9.94A.411 .....	18
RCW 9A.32.050 .....	9
RCW 9A.32.060 .....	18
RCW 9A.32.070 .....	18

**COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 4.2.....5  
CrR 4.3.1.....1, 3, 12  
CrR 4.7.....5  
CrR 7.5.....5  
CrR 8.3.....5  
CrRLJ 3.3.....6  
RAP 12.2 .....7  
RAP 12.7 .....7
